
D6
1N4001

Q2

BC337

R1
4K7

R2
1K

C1
1000/10

C2
100nF

1
2

D1
SB5100

1
2

D2
SB5100

1
2

D3
SB5100

1
2

D4
SB5100

1
2

D5
SB5100

Q3
BC327

R4
1K

Q4
BC337

Q5
TIP41C

R9 0R22 1W

R8 0R22 1W

D15

1N4148

+

-
U2-4

LM324

R6
1K

R7
7K5

+

-
U2-3

R12
100R

R15 10K

R16 10K

R13
22K

R11
22K

R14
100R

R10
100R

1
2

D12
SB5100

R17 10K

D10

1N4148

D9

D11
1N4148

D8
1N4148

R18
18K

R19 100R

R20 100R

R23
3K3

R24
1K

C7
100nF

C8
100nF

GND OUT-

SENSE-

SENSE+

OUT+

5V

3V3

CS

MOSI

SCK

MCP4822

/ILIMITAMPS

VOLTSHI-RANGE

AC1

AC2

TAP

U3

On heatsink

C3
100nF

C9
100nF

J1/1

J1/2

J1/3

J1/4J1/6

J1/5

J1/7

J1/8

J1/9

J1/10

/LDAC

VOUTA

VOUTB

R22 10K

D14
1N4148

D13
1N4148

R21 10K

3V3

3V3

3V3

Use a 0-9V + 0-9V 50VA TRANSFORMER.

HEATSINK SHOULD BE 1C/W OR LESS.
Q5 DISSIPATES UP TO 24W.

OUTPUT IS 2A UP TO 9V THEN 1A UP TO 18V.

C4A
100nF R3

4K7

R5 4K7

D7 1N4001

+

-
U2-2

+

-
U2-1

Q1
TIP125

R26
100R

C5
10uF

C6
100nF

C4
6800/35

R25
0R47

5K TRIMPOT

T1

MAINS TRANSFORMER

R18 should trim to 20.14K
(1V at 10V output)
R7 should trim to 8.09K
(1V at 1A output)2K TRIMPOT

I_CAL

V_CAL

AC1

AC2

TAP

OutIn

0
v

U1
LM7805

Title

Author

File

Revision

Document

Date Sheets

Mini PSU

Mick Ames
Me? Organised?

D:\User\Desktop\psu 0.dsn

0.1 April/May 2023 1 of 2



GND

5V
HI-RANGE

ILIMIT
VOLTS
AMPS
MOSI
SCK

CS
3V3

J1

SW1
OUTPUT BUTTON

RP2040-ZERO
5V

M
O

S
I

S
C

L
K

M
IS

O

L
E

D

T
_

C
S

T
_

IR
Q

S
D

_
C

S

GND
5V

3V3
29
28
27
26
15
14 13 12 11 10 9 8

7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0

D
/C

R
E

S
E

T
C

S

ILI9481
LCD TFT TOUCH SCREEN

C10
100nF

C11
100nF

U4

T
_

D
O

S
D

_
M

IS
O

T
_

D
IN

S
D

_
M

O
S

I
T

_
C

L
K

S
D

_
C

L
K

1

2

3

4

U?
Opto Isol 4 pin

R?
10K

R?
560R

+

+
-

-

SDN OUT

SDN IN

D13
1N4148

R?
560R

5V

3
2

1 2N7000

Title

Author

File

Revision

Document

Date Sheets

Mini PSU

Mick Ames
Me? Organised?

D:\User\Desktop\psu 0.dsn

0.1 April/May 2023 2 of 2


